COURT FILE NUMBER

2101-02279

COURT

COURT OF KING'S BENCH

OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE

CALGARY

MATTER

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP

NRG CORP.

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 85 OF THE CAMPUM

Clerk's stamp

DIGITALLY

ENFORCEMENT ACT, RSA 2000, c C-18 CARK OF THE

-and-

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 13(2) OF THE

JUDICATURE ACT, RSA 2000, c J-2

APPLICANT

MNP LTD.

DOCUMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF DISCHARGE

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF

PARTY FILING THIS

DOCUMENT

MLT AIKINS LLP

2100, 222 3 Ave S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 0B4

Attention: Ryan Zahara/Kaitlin Ward Counsel for the Receiver, MNP Ltd.

Phone: 403.693.5420/4311

Fax: 403.508.4349

Email: rzahara@mltaikins.com / kward@mltaikins.com

File: 0021752.00047

AFFIDAVIT OF VICTOR P. KROEGER Sworn on January 4, 2024

I, VICTOR P. KROEGER, of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, **SWEAR AND SAY THAT**:

- I am a Senior Vice President with the Corporate Recovery group of MNP Ltd. (the "Receiver" or "MNP") and as such, I have personal knowledge of the facts and matters deposed to in this Affidavit, except where stated to be based upon information, in which case I believe the same to be true.
- 2. I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Receiver.

- On April 29, 2021, pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice K.M Eidsvik, the Receiver was appointed over all of the assets, undertakings, and properties of Alter NRG Corp. ("Alter").
- 4. On September 1, 2023, pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Justice J.G. Nielsen, the Receiver obtained its discharge order (the "**Discharge Order**").
- 5. In accordance with the Discharge Order, I hereby confirm that the estate of Alter has been fully administered and all monies have been distributed, including all matters set out in the Fourth Report of the Receiver, dated August 25, 2023 (the "Fourth Report") and those items in paragraph 31 of the Fourth Report, in accordance with paragraph 7 of the Discharge Order.
- 6. I swear this Affidavit in support of discharge of the Receiver.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this day of January, 2024

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for the

Province of Alberta

VICTOR P. KROEGER

ANDREW PAPPEL A Commissioner for Oaths In and for the Province of Alberta My Commission Expires January 8, 2026